junior and senior staff and other category of staff that are on 

political appointment in the seventeen ministries (17) and thirty two 

(32) extra ministerial departments of the twenty five local 

government councils (25) of Delta state totaling 39,256 (thirty nine 

thousand, two hundred and fifty six) The major findings showed 

that there was a reduction in staff productivity in the state civil 

service as a result of leadership ineffectiveness and autocracy 

which according to the study has resulted to inefficiency, low staff 

morale, truancy and migration of staff to other states of the